

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC11-1913

(Third DCA Case No. 3D10-856)

JOSE LAZARO RODRIGUEZ
Petitioner,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On Petition for Discretionary Jurisdiction to Review
Conflict Certified by Third District Court of Appeal

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.
Miami-Dade County Attorney
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 375-5151
Facsimile: (305) 375-5611

By: Erica S. Zaron, Esq.
Assistant County Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 0514489
zaron@miamidade.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Does Not Expressly and Directly Conflict With This Court’s Decision in <i>Roe</i>	3
II. The District Courts of Appeal Are Not Expressly and Directly in Conflict	4
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES **PAGE(S)**

Citizens Property Insurance Corp. v. San Perdido Assoc., Inc.,
46 So. 3d 1051 (1st DCA 2010)..... 6

Department of Education v. Roe,
679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5

Dodi Publishing Co. v. Editorial America, S.A.,
385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1980)..... 4, 5

Florida A&M Univ. Bd. of Trustees v. Thomas,
19 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)..... 2, 3, 5

Miami-Dade County v. Rodriguez,
67 So. 3d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) 2

Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth. v. Wrye,
750 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996),
review dismissed, *Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth. v. Wrye*,
628 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996)..... 2, 3, 5, 6

School Bd. of Miami-Dade County v. Levy,
975 So. 2d 576 (3d DCA 2008) 5

Tucker v. Resha,
648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)..... 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITY

FLA. CONST. art. 5, § 3(b)(3)..... 3, 7

Fla. Stat. § 627.351(6)(s)(1)..... 6

Fla. R. App. P. 9.130,..... 2, 4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(a)(3)..... 4
